



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NICOLE B. VERRASTRO, as Surviving)
Daughter of Bridget E. Verrastro, and)
Administratrix of the Estate of)
Bridget E. Verrastro,) No. 233,2018
)
Plaintiffs Below,)
Appellants,)
v.)
) ON APPEAL FROM SUPERIOR
) COURT OF THE STATE OF
) DELAWARE
Bayhealth Hospitalists, LLC) C.A. No. N14C-10-159 PRW
)
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees,)

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS-PLAINTIFFS BELOW,
NICOLE B. VERRASTRO, AS SURVIVING DAUGHTER OF
BRIDGET E. VERRASTRO, AND ADMINISTRATRIX
OF THE ESTATE OF BRIDGET E. VERRASTRO**

HUDSON & CASTLE LAW, LLC

/s/ Ben T. Castle
Ben T. Castle, Esq. (#520)
Bruce L. Hudson, Esq. (#1003)
2 Mill Road Suite 202
Wilmington, DE 19806
(302) 428-8800
Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below,
Appellant Nicole B. Verrastro, as
Surviving Daughter of Bridget E.
Verrastro, and Administratrix of the
Estate of Bridget E. Verrastro

Dated: August 29, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE TRIAL COURT'S DISMISSAL ON STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS GROUNDS IS NOT A DISMISSAL "ON THE MERITS"	2
II. THE TRIAL COURT'S RULING WILL DISCOURAGE CLAIMS AGAINST INDIVIDUAL CULPABLE EMPLOYEES	9
III. PLAINTIFFS' ALLEGED FILING ERRORS DO NOT JUSTIFY AFFIRMATION OF TRIAL COURT ERROR	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>American Energy Technologies, Inc. v. Colley & McCoy Co.</i> , C.A. No. 98-398-MMS, 1999 WL 301648 (Del. Apr. 15, 1999)	5
<i>Bear Stearns Mortgage Funding Trust 2006-SL1 v. EMC Mortgage LLC</i> , C.A. No. 7701-VCL, 2015 WL 139731 (Del. Ch. Jan. 12, 2015)	5
<i>B.E. Capital Management Fund LP v. Fund.com, Inc.</i> , 171 A.3d 140 (Del. Ch. 2017)	5
<i>Chaplake Holdings, Ltd. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 766 A.2d 1 (Del. 2001)	6
<i>Clark v. Brooks</i> , 377 A.2d 365 (Del. Super. 1977)	3
<i>Cheswold Volunteer Fire Co. v. Lamberston COnstr. Co.</i> , 489 A.2d 413 (Del. 1984)	5
<i>Cohen v. Alliant Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 60 S.W. 3d 536 (Ky. 2001)	7
<i>Eastern Sav. Bank, FSB v. CACH LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 344 (Del. 2012).....	6
<i>Greco v. University of Delaware</i> , 619 A.2d 900 (1993)	1, 2, 3, 4, 9
<i>Humm v. Aetna Cas. And Sur. Co.</i> , 656 A.2d 712 (Del. 1995)	6
<i>Krekelberg v. City of Minneapolis</i> , C.A. No. 13-3562, 2018 WL 3621031 (D. Minn. July 30, 2018)	7
<i>Leow v. A&B Freight Line, Inc.</i> , 676 N.E. 2d 1284 (III. 1997)	7

<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011)	4
<i>State ex. Rel. State Highway Dept. v. 9.88 Acres of Land</i> , 253 A.2d 509 (Del. 1992)	6
<i>Stoltz Management Co., Inc. v. Consumer Affairs Bd.</i> , 619 A.2d 1205 (Del. 1992)	6
STATUTES	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8119	2
